•  Changes in interest rates affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as hedging instruments and all interest

rate hedges are expected to be highly effective.
•  Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities are estimated by discounting the

future cash flows to net present values using rates prevailing at the year end.
•  All net investment and foreign currency cash flow hedges are expected to be highly effective.

The amounts generated from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that specifi ed changes occur.
Actual results in the future may diff er materially from these results due to developments in the global fi nancial markets which may
cause fl uctuations in interest and exchange rates to vary from the hypothetical amounts disclosed in the following table, which
therefore should not be considered a projection of likely future events and losses.
  As at 30 June 2009 and 30 June 2008, hypothetical changes in other risk variables would not signifi cantly aff ect the fair value of
fi nancial instruments at those dates.

68

D
iag

eo
 A

n
n

u
al R

ep
o

rt 2
0

0
9

Business review

Sensitivity analysis table
   1% decrease 1% increase 10% 10%
   in interest in interest weakening strengthening
   rates rates in sterling in sterling
   £ million £ million £ million £ million

At 30 June 2009

Impact on income statement: gain/(loss)   33 (39) (38) 31

Impact on equity: gain/(loss)(a)   30 (31) (834) 682

At 30 June 2008

Impact on income statement: gain/(loss)   24 (24) (31) 25

Impact on equity: gain/(loss)(a)   24 (24) (727) 595

(a)  The group’s foreign currency debt is used as a hedge of net investments in foreign operations and as such the translation of foreign net investments would mostly
off set the foreign currency gains or losses on fi nancial instruments recognised directly in equity.

The above analysis considers the impact of all fi nancial instruments including fi nancial derivatives, cash and cash equivalents,
borrowings and other fi nancial assets and liabilities.

Critical accounting policies

This section on critical accounting policies forms part of the audited fi nancial statements.
  The consolidated fi nancial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS. Diageo’s accounting policies are set out in the notes

[…]

atio
n

Perfo
rm

an
ce su

m
m

ary

(g) History of experience gains and losses:
   2009 2008 2007 2006 2005
   £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Actual return less expected return on post employment plan assets  (946) (236) 244 337 197

Experience gains and losses arising on the plan liabilities   60 (54) (110) (55) (24)

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the plan liabilities  (127) 272 189 183 (419)

Actuarial (loss)/gain recognisable in the reconciliation of the

 assets and liabilities   (1,013) (18) 323 465 (246)

(h) Changes in the assumptions used for determining post employment costs and liabilities may have a material impact on the income

statement and balance sheet. For the signifi cant assumptions, the following sensitivity analyses give an estimate of these impacts on the

income statement for the year ended 30 June 2009 and on the balance sheet as at 30 June 2009:

   Estimated impact on income statement

   Other Profi t
   Operating fi nance before  Profi t for
   profi t income taxation Taxation the year
   £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

2009

Eff ect of 0.5% increase in discount rate:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost   8 1 9 (2) 7

Eff ect of 1% increase in expected rates of return on plan assets:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost   – 48 48 (12) 36

Eff ect of one year increase in life expectancy:

Approximate increase in annual post employment cost   (2) (11) (13) 3 (10)

Eff ect of 0.5% decrease in infl ation:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost   8 21 29 (7) 22

Eff ect of 1% increase in medical care infl ation:

Approximate increase in annual post employment cost   (1) (1) (2) 1 (1)

Eff ect of 1% decrease in medical care infl ation:

Approximate decrease in annual post employment cost   1 1 2 (1) 1

   Estimated impact on balance sheet

   Net post
   employment Net
   benefi t deferred Net
   liabilities tax assets assets
   £ million £ million £ million

2009

Eff ect of 0.5% increase in discount rate:

Approximate decrease in post employment defi cit   421 (105) 316

Eff ect of one year increase in life expectancy:

Approximate increase in post employment defi cit   (186) 48 (138)

Eff ect of 0.5% decrease in infl ation:

Approximate decrease in post employment defi cit   351 (85) 266

Eff ect of 1% increase in medical care infl ation:

Approximate increase in post employment defi cit   (18) 7 (11)

Eff ect of 1% decrease in medical care infl ation:

Approximate decrease in post employment defi cit   16 (6) 10

(i) Information on transactions between the group and its pension plans is given in note 30.

5. Exceptional items

IAS 1 – Presentation of fi nancial statements requires material items of income and expense to be disclosed separately. Exceptional items are

items which, in management’s judgement, need to be disclosed by virtue of their size or incidence in order for the user to obtain a proper

understanding of the fi nancial information.

  In the three years ended 30 June 2009, the following exceptional items arose in respect of continuing operations:

   2009 2008 2007
   £ million £ million £ million